
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, Chippenham, 
Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 
 
 

Date: Monday 11 March 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:00pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used
[...]
i@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023. 
  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Updates   

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Louisa Young –  Secondment Community Conversations 

 Chippenham Highways Matters  

 Five to Thrive Chippenham Community Project 

 

5   Information Items (Pages 11 - 54)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)  

 Culture Strategy and Consultation 
 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement – Video 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 

 Best Kept Village Competition 

 

6   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 55 - 56)  

 Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team  

 Age UK Update 
 
Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

 

 



Page 5 

 

 Parish Forum 

 Parish and Town Councils 

 Other Community Groups 

7   Area Board Priority Updates (Pages 57 - 64)  

 To receive updates from Lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities and the Area Board Working Group.  
 

 Priority - Youth engagement and supporting positive 
mental health and wellbeing in young people (Cllr Ross 
Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Kathryn 
Macdermid, Cllr Adrian Foster) 

 Priority –  Addressing climate change (Cllr Nick Murry and 
Cllr Macdermid) 

 Priority –  Promoting wellbeing and reducing social 
isolation in older and vulnerable people (Cllr Clare Cape) 

 Priority –  Supporting the local economy (Cllr Howard 
Greenman, Cllr Nick Murry) 

 Priority –  Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllr Ross 
Henning, Cllr Liz Alstrom) 

 

8   Community Area JSNA   

 The SEPM will provide an update on the JSNA consultation. A link 
to Wiltshire Intelligence is here - Wiltshire Intelligence - Bringing 
Evidence Together. 
 

 

9   Area Board Funding (Pages 65 - 70)  

 To note the current remaining budgets and to consider any 
applications for funding, as detailed in the attached report and 
summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£7,068.02 £0.00 £11,012.80 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1595 Cllr Initiative – Teen Takeover £5,000 

   

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/


Page 6 

 

Requested 

ABG1487 

 
Biddestone Cricket Club – New 
Changing Rooms 

£5,000 

ABG1534 

 
Wilts and Berks Canal Trust – Tow 
Path Flail Mower 

£1,175 

ABG1709 10th Chippenham Guides - Tents £875 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 None  

   

 
Young People Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1655 

 
Chippenham Cricket Club – Junior 
Training Equipment 

£500 

ABG1659 

 
Chippenham Hockey Club – Youth 
playing and protective equipment 

£450 

ABG1662 

 
Chippenham Youth Theatre – Senior 
Class Bursaries 

£1,000 

ABG166

5 

 

Chippenham Town Bowls Club – Youth 
Equipment 

£500 

 
 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

10   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 71 - 170) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 3 October 2023 and 25 
January 2024, as set out in the attached report. 

 

11   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Close  9:00pm 

 Future Meeting Dates (6.30-8.30pm): 
 

 10 June 2024 

 2 September 2024  

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


Page 7 

 

 
 

 





Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Olympiad Leisure Centre, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 3PA 

Date:  11 December 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas (Cabinet Member for Transport, Street Scene, and Flooding) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sam Howell – Director of Highways and Transport 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Highway Operations 
Sarah Holloway – Fleet Services Manager 
Stephen Wilson – Major Highway Projects Engineer 
 
Total in attendance: 68 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Highways and Transport Matters 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting and introduced 
officers and members.   
 
Cllr Caroline Thomas – Wiltshire Council Cabinet Member for Transport, Street 
Scene and Flooding introduced the event highlighting that Wiltshire was a large 
rural county and roads were an integral part of the county infrastructure and 
economy.  
 
Sam Ho
[...]
 – Officers provided assurance that developer financial 
contributions is a legal requirement for schemes above a certain size, and 
the request for contributions is fair and reasonable to provide mitigation 
for the impact on neighbouring residents. 
 

15. Number of vehicles using Wiltshire roads – A resident asked how the 
Council is encouraging a reduction in the number of vehicles using the 
road infrastructure. 
 
Response – The Cabinet Member referred to the work currently being 
undertaken on the next Local Transport Plan that will encourage the use 
of alternative forms of travel. 
  

60   Session Summary and Next Steps 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for their questions and comments during the 
meeting and officers for attending and responding to resident concerns and 
issues. 

61   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adrian Foster and Cllr Dr Nick 
Murry. 

62   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

63   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were made by the following Councillors in relation to 
agenda item10 - Area Board Funding: 
 

 Cllr Nic Puntis – Yatton Keynell Recreation Association – as a resident of 
Yatton Keynell 

 Cllr Liz Alstrom – Community Area Grant for Chippenham Pride CIC – as 
a Non-Executive Committee Member for Chippenham Pride. Cllr Alstrom 
did not vote on this application. 

64   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements which 
were noted by the Area Board: 
 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 

65   Information Items 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following information items which were 
noted by the Area Board: 
 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care Board)  

 Community First 

 Wiltshire AGE UK 

 Wiltshire FACT Programme 

66   Outside Body Appointment 

 The Area Board considered a request to appoint a representative to 
Chippenham Pride. 
 
Resolved: 
To appoint Cllr Liz Alstrom as the Area Board representative on 
Chippenham Pride for the year 2023/24. 

67   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
funding, Older and Vulnerable Grants, Young People Grants and those agreed 
under delegated authority.  The Chairman invited a representative of each 
application to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Decision: 
 
To approve the following grant funding: 
 
1. Community Area Grant funding: 

 
a) Chippenham Pride CIC – to award £5,000 towards advertising events 

 
b) Yatton Keynell Recreation Association – to award £5,000 towards 

Solar PV and storage for Yatton Keynell Village Hall to improve 
resilience and reduce emissions. 
 

c) Chippenham Sports Club – to award £3,900 towards facilities 
heating provision and public walkway and drive lighting for public 
safety. 
 

2. Older and Vulnerable Grant Funding 
 

a) Sheldon Road Methodist Church – To award £500 towards 
Community Meals. 
 

b) Doorway Wiltshire – To award £1,745.50 towards Football project. 
 

c) Chippenham Rugby Football Club – To award £5,000 towards 
Chippenham RFC mixed ability team Cavailiers. 

 
3. Young People Grants 
 

a) Art Bytes managed by Dot Art Services – To award £936 towards Art 
Bytes championing creativity in Chippenham.  
 

b) Sheldon Road Methodist Church – To award £2,313 towards Heals 
and Sheldon Road Methodist Church summer and autumn youth 
programme. 
 

c) Chippenham Sports Partnership – To award £2,500 towards 
Chippenham Olympic and Paralympic Legacy Games. 

 
4. Grants Awarded under Delegated Authority 
 

a) Chippenham Men’s Shed – agreed £895 towards a planer 
Thicknesser for the new workshop. 
 

b) Heritage Trail Project – agreed £415.60 towards Heritage Trail 
Walking Leaflets. 

c) Chippenham Men’s Shed – agreed £478.98 towards a Rotavator and 
strimmer for Chippenham Men’s Shed allotment under delegated 
authority. 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
d) Ivy Wildlife Garden – agreed £500 towards Ivy Wildlife Garden 

repairs and improvement under delegated authority 
 

e) Chippenham Uniform Exchange – agreed £500 towards equipment 
for new premises under delegated authority. 

68   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the Local Highways and Footways 
Improvement Group held on 6 July 2023.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To receive the notes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023. 
2. To receive the notes and consider any recommendations of the 

meeting held on 3 October 2023 at the next Area Board meeting. 
  

 

69   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (6.30-8.30pm): 
 

 11 March 2024 

 10 June 2024 

 2 September 2024  
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

Community First Briefing – February 2024 Page 1 

Community First Update – January 2024 

Trustee Recruitment 

Community First is looking for two new Trustees to join our Board and help us support growth, innovation 

and development. We are committed to equal opportunities and we are looking for Trustees with a 

variety of different skills, life experience and backgrounds. We are particularly interested in applications 

from people with business or Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector experience.  

We have created an information pack which is included with this briefing document. It can also be 

accessed online using the link:  

https://www.communityfirst.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Trustee-Information-Pack-

2024.pdf  

To apply, please send a CV and a short statement addressing the person specification in the briefing 


[...]
on with Dallas Road: 
https://goo.gl/maps/naXPtPYjvTNUHHHD6 
6. North Chippenham Link Road – south side 
• All junctions between A350 and B4069 
7. Easton Lane 
• All side road crossings between Saltersford Lane and 
Haystack Avenue 
8. Exeter Close 
• Junction with Sandown Drive: 
https://goo.gl/maps/55jizR2ufYtnA6Ac9 
• While this is the only side-road crossing in Cepen Park 
South, it may make 
sense to assess priorities at the other locations where the 
shared-use 
paths cross the roads, for consistency 
9. Cocklebury Road 
• Station car park entrance (opposite Sadlers Mead 
junction) 
• Station car park entrance (opposite college) 
• Junction with History Centre: 
https://goo.gl/maps/UMGaWibAerVBYp6e9 
• Junction with Great Mead: 
https://goo.gl/maps/HcbZTgRHoJ2gTTRaA 
• Junctions on north side of Methuen Park roundabout: 
https://goo.gl/maps/yBRUFYvsGih5X9k6A 
• Junction with Bath Road industrial estate: 
https://goo.gl/maps/JmyRZtn34jt4ixo69 

P
age 108



 
 

39 

 

 
Item Update from previous meeting  

Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

ACTION 
 

Who 

 
There is a variety of ways in which this can be addressed, 
including ‘Give way’ markings on the road, and/or raised 
table crossings. 
 
 
 

10.4 Chippenham Without 
Parish – Siting of village 
gates 

CWPC have purchased village gates and associated 
signing and require agreement of suitable locations in 
which to install them on highway.  

KR and DA to meet with 
CWPC to review location 
and discuss next steps.  
 
 

  

11 AOB –  

11.1  
 
 
 

12 Funding Allocations made at this meeting  

12.1 1. Market Place Chippenham £1400 (£980 LHFIG/£420 CTC).  
2. Seagry Road Sutton Benger £4500 (£3150 LHFIG/£1350 PC).   
3. Fairfoot Close - £7000 from next year’s budget (subject to £3000 contribution from CTC) 
4. Hill Rise 20mph speed limit - £11,000 total (£5500 from next year’s budget subject to match funding from CTC) 

 

13 Date of Next Meeting   -  25th January 2024, Mon
[...]
TC for Hungerdown Lane

£450.00 TC for Bridleway Signing

£1,750.00 CNDG for cycle parking

£5,298.66 Parliament Street CTC

£4,363.53 Parliament St Cycle Chippenham 

£420.00 CTC for Market Place

£1,350.00 Sutton Benger PC for Seagry Road

Total contributions C £37,578.26

Total Budget 22/23D £104,698.75 (A+ B+C)

Scheme Committments from  2022-23

Saxon Street , Chippenham Street Nameplate £250.00

Parliament Street Phase 2 Changes 17,662.19 actual

Dropped Kerbs 12,058.00

Christian Malford Dropped Kerbs £4,779.99 actual

Kington St Michael - Informal Crossing Improvements £5,350.00

Primrose Way Chippenham - Street nameplate £250.00

Forest Lane Chippenham - bollard changes £1,000.00

Waters Edge, Pewsham barrier amend £500.00

Hardenhuish Lane/Stainers Way barrier removal £750.00

Minster Way Chippenham - shared use path amendments £693.42 actual

Remaining cycle barrier allocation £0.00 moved to hungerdown lane

New Schemes 2023-24

Waiting Restriction Review – Chippenham (TRO) £2,500.00

C151 Ford – Road Marking and Signs £3,000.00

C86 West Dunley bends - signing and road markings £6,000.00

Yatton Keynell John Aubrey Close Dropped Kerbs £1,471.90 actual

Cycle Parking Chippenham £3,500.00

North Wraxall Parish - Signing and Gateway Treatment £8,250.00

Burton Speed Limit Changes £6,700.00

Upper Seagry Gateway and Signing £13,000.00

West Yatton Signing £2,800.00

Hungerdown Lane Chippenham £6,500.00

Bridleway Signing, Chippenham £1,500.00

Market Place Chippenham - Signing and Street Furniture £1,400.00

Seagry Road Sutton Benger £4,500.00

Current Commitment - E £104,415.50

Remaining Budget F £283.25 (D-E)

1.    Fairfoot Close - £7000 from next year’s budget (subject to £3000 contribution from CTC)

2.    Hill Rise 20mph speed limit - £11,000 total (£5500 from next year’s budget subject to match funding from CTC)

Page 111





     
 

 
CHIPPENHAM AND VILLAGES ACTION TRACKER/ NOTES LOG 

 
 
 
 
 

25th Jan 2024 – Meeting Tracker – FINAL 
 

 

Item
[...]
ons for 
advertisement.  

  

P
age 155



 
 

44 

 

 

Item Update from previous meeting  Actions & Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

ACTION 
 

Who 

I have spoken to the owner of Leonora house who is 
planning to submit planning applications to have the 
residence converted into many flats which will greatly 
increase the use of this exit onto London road and 
exacerbate issues. 
 
I understand that whilst the lane may not come under 
the jurisdiction of Chippenham council, London road 
does. The residents have two suggestions. 1) A short 
run of parking restriction (double yellows) near the exit 
of the lane would improve visibility considerably 2) a 
visibility improving convex mirror opposite the junction 
so you can see what traffic is coming 3) A concealed 
exit/entrance sign to warn traffic of a possible hazard 
 
The Town Council supports this request in principle. 
However, this ‘in principle’ acceptance is made subject 
to a formal recommendation being made by Wiltshire 
Council and a fully costed report being submitted by 
Wiltshire Council and is subject to debate and decision 
at a future PET Committee meeting. 

11 AOB –  

11.1 LC – query about review of LHFIG mentioned by Cllr Thomas. RH is to find out – not aware of any information at this point. 
 
 

12 Funding Allocations made at this meeting  

12.1 1. Dropped Kerbs 2024  - £8000 LHFIG (seeking £4000 from CTC to bring budget to £12,000) 
2. Fallowfield / Foxgrove Chippenham Barrier Removals - £650 (£455 LHFIG/£195 CTC – to be confirmed)  
3. A420 Speed Limit Changes - £16000 (£8000 LHFIG/ Biddestone and Slaughterford PC - £2920, North Wraxall PC - £3880, Castle 

Combe PC – £600, Yatton Keynell PC - £600 – to be confirmed) 
4. A420 The Shoe – topographic survey - £1500 (£1050 LHFIG, £450 NWPC to be confirmed) 

P
age 156



 
 

45 

 

 

Item Update from previous meeting  Actions & Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

ACTION 
 

Who 

5. A420 Ford – 1no Informal Crossing - £6000 (£4200 LHFIG/£1800 NWPC to be confirmed)  
6. Hill Rise Chippenham 20mph speed limit implementation - £11,000 (£5500 LHFIG/£5500 CTC to be confirmed) 
7. Fairfoot Close to Gascelyn Close Chippenham - £30,000 – (£7000 LHFIG, £7000 CTC to be confirmed, £16,000 other sources via 

CTC).  
 
Allocations from 2023-24 budget  
Allocations from 2024-25 budget  LHFIG 2024-2025 allocation = £36,174, LHFIG allocations made = £33,750. Remaining 2024-25 budget = 
£2974.  This excludes third party contributions.  

13 Date of Next Meeting   -  tbc 

 
 
Highways Officer – Kirsty Rose 
 

1. Environmental & Community Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will contribute to the 

continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 
 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Chippenham Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Chippenham 

Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £0 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6. Safeguarding implications – none  

P
age 157



 
 

46 

 

 

Page 158



Guidance notes for Local Highway & Footway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) 

Attendance 

To enable meetings to be conducted efficiently, it is encouraged that participants are limited 

to those who need to attend and ideally below 10. It is however reco

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 

Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 

Date:  11 March 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Xx – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Xx – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Xx – Democratic Services Officer 
Xx – Director xx (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector xx 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager xx 
--- Add any PC reps that give updates ------ 
 
Total in attendance:  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

70   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman. 

71   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2023 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

72   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

73   Chairman's Updates 

 The following Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 
 

 Louisa Young – The Area Board noted that Louisa Young had recently 
been Secondment to the Community Conversations team.  A temporary 
replacement was being sought.  
 

 Chippenham Highways Matters – The Area Board were reminded that 
they received a presentation from Highways officers in December 2023 
where many questions were asked by community area residents. The 
Chairman confirmed that responses were being prepared by the Director 
of Highways, who apologised for the delay in responding. It was expected 
that the responses would be available shortly.  
 

 Five to Thrive Chippenham Community Project – The Area Board were 
informed of a recent presentation about the Community Project. All Area 
Board Members who attended commented on its value and impact on 
those attending.   

74   Information Items 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)  

 Culture Strategy and Consultation 
 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement  

 FACT Family Help Programme Update – intervention and joint working. 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Best Kept Village Competition 

75   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Neighbourhood policing Team 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Pete Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, the Police community commitment, community 
engagements, Chippenham town and rural areas crime and incident 
statistics and operational priorities.   
 
Members commented on speeding traffic along the A350 especially at 
roundabouts and with road upgrades due in June 2024, parking on 
pavements and the legal viewpoint, where to report crimes and 
community messaging. Insp Foster explained that details about issues on 
the A350 would be passed onto colleagues, that it was not an offence to 
park on pavements and in these instances a conversation would normally 
suffice, if the vehicle was blocking the pavement or a residential driveway 
then tickets can be given and vehicles removed, the public should report 
crime through 101 or 999, or the Police facebook page foe non-urgent 
issues.  
 
The Area Board also heard from Chief Inspector James Brain who 
commented on his new role in delivering the Policing Strategy.  
 
The Chairman thanked Chief Insp James Brain and Insp Foster for 
attending the Area Board meeting, responding to questions and to 
continue the great work in Chippenham. 
 

2. Age UK Update 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 

 
3. Parish Forum  

The Chairman explained that the Forum met each quarter and that Cllr 
Greenman was the Forums Chair. It was noted that the Forum received 
an update on flooding issues from Cllr Puntis as Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Flooding and a member of the Operational Flood Working Group for 
North Chippenham Cepen Park and Derriads. The SEPM agreed to 
receive the Forum minutes and arrange for them to be circulated to the 
Area Board members. 

 
4. Parish and Town Councils  

Hullavington Parish Council provided an update about work being 
undertaken to create a community hub and Café at the Old Stables next 
to the Hullavington Arms which had recently closed. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

  
5. Future Community Updates  

The Chairman along with other Area Board members provided a short 
update about the derelict property in the vicinity of Chippenham Hospital. 
They responded to queries about the use of funds following the sale of 
the land and indicated that the property was an NHS asset and as such 
the proceeds would be used by the NHS in the most appropriate way. 
The Chairman agreed to keep the Area Bopard informed of progress.  

76   Area Board Priority Updates 

 Lead Councillors provided updates to the Area Board about the work undertaken 
in each of the Board’s priority areas. 
 

 Priority - Youth engagement and supporting positive mental health 
and wellbeing in young people (Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr 
Liz Alstrom, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Cllr Adrian Foster)  
 

o Local Youth Network meetings at Sheldon School update  
o Teen Takeover 
 

 Priority –  Addressing climate change (Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr Kathryn 
Macdermid) 
 

o Chippenham Climate & Ecological Emergency Forum meeting 
January 2024 

o Parish Engagement Project 
o Environment Directory 
o Area Board Environment Lead meeting 

  

 Priority –  Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older 
and vulnerable people (Cllr Clare Cape and Cllr Ross Henning) 
 

o Chippenham Health and Wellbeing Group meetings – 6 weekly 
o Over 60s event at the Neeld 
o Chippenham Shed opening 
o Household support Funding for Foodbanks 

 

 Priority –  Supporting the local economy (Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr 
Nick Murry, Ross Henning) 

o Town team update  
o Chippenham One Plan consultation update 

 

 Priority –  Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Liz 
Alstrom) 
 

o Supporting partner networks to tackle ASB 
o Community Safety Forum March 2024 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

o Million Hours funding – round 2, success for the Rise Trust 
  

77   Community Area JSNA 

 Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
introduced a presentation providing an update about the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) which highlighting a range of information from 
various sources providing insight into how Wiltshire and its 18 community 
areas are performing. 
 
The SEPM explained that the JSNA was last completed by the Council’s 
Public Health Intelligence Team in 2022. It was recognised that COVID 
had a great impact on the way people live and the economy. The JSNA 
identified 3 priorities – Ageing population, mental and emotional wellbeing 
and the cost of living. A detailed breakdown of the information gathered is 
available at this website - Wiltshire Intelligence - Bringing Evidence 
Together. 
 
The Area Board recognised that the challenge for Councillors included 
working with and gathering knowledge of neighbouring community areas, 
especially as residents may wish to volunteer for other neighbouring 
community areas such as Calne and Corsham. The Chairman agreed to 
raise this matter further with the Area Board Chair’s for Calne and 
Corsham.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SEPM for the presentation and welcomed the 
new online system and the level of detail available. The Area Board were 
encouraged to become involved in sharing views about the Chippenham 
community area by completing a short survey, with results being 
considered further by the Area Board at a future meeting. 

78   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Area Board Initiatives, 
Community Area Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the 
applicants.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following Area Board initiative:  
 

 Teen Takeover – to award £5,000 towards various activities 
and events during 2024. 
 
(Note: It was suggested that if Grant funding of up to £2,000 
remained available in the grant budgets for 2024 that this be 
ring fenced for Teen Takeover events during 2025. The SEPM 
confirmed that this could be agreed by the Area Board as a 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

delegated decision up to £1,000 with the other £1,000 being 
made available from the Persimmon Homes allocation).   

 
2. Community Area Grants: 

 

 Biddestone Cricket Club – to award £5,000 towards New 
Changing Rooms 
 

 Wilts and Berks Canal Trust – to award £1,175 towards a Tow 
Path Flail Mower 

 

 10th Chippenham Guides – to award £875 towards Tents 
(Note: The Area Board indicated support for an additional 
award of £625 towards additional tents, subject to the 
applicant achieving match funding).   
 

3. Young People Grants: 
 

 Chippenham Cricket Club – to award £500 towards Junior 
Training Equipment 
 
(Note: The Area Board asked if the applicant could arrange a 
community open day at the Club).  
 

 Chippenham Hockey Club – to award £450 towards Youth 
playing and protective equipment 
 

 Chippenham Youth Theatre – to award £1,000 towards Senior 
Class Bursaries 

 

 Chippenham Town Bowls Club – to award £500 towards Youth 
Equipment 

79   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meetings held on 3 October 
2023 and 25 January 2024 and considered the recommendations arising from 
those meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To receive the notes of the meetings held on 3 October 2023 and 25 
January 2024. 
 

2. To approve the following funding allocations for 3 October 2023: 
 

 Market Place Chippenham £1400 (£980 LHFIG/£420 CTC). 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 Seagry Road Sutton Benger £4500 (£3150 LHFIG/£1350 PC). 
 

 Fairfoot Close - £7000 from next year’s budget (subject to £3000 
contribution from CTC) 
 

 Hill Rise 20mph speed limit - £11,000 total (£5500 from next 
year’s budget subject to match funding from CTC) 
 

3. To approve the following funding allocations for 25 January 2024: 
 

 Dropped Kerbs 2024 - £8000 LHFIG (seeking £4000 from CTC to 
bring budget to £12,000) 
 

 Fallowfield / Foxgrove Chippenham Barrier Removals - £650 
(£455 LHFIG/£195 CTC – to be confirmed) 
 

 A420 Speed Limit Changes - £16000 (£8000 LHFIG/ Biddestone 
and Slaughterford PC - £2920, North Wraxall PC - £3880, Castle 
Combe PC – £600, Yatton Keynell PC - £600 – to be confirmed) 
 

 A420 The Shoe – topographic survey - £1500 (£1050 LHFIG, £450 
NWPC to be confirmed 
 

 A420 Ford – 1no Informal Crossing - £6000 (£4200 LHFIG/£1800 
NWPC to be confirmed) 
 

 Hill Rise Chippenham 20mph speed limit implementation - 
£11,000 (£5500 LHFIG/£5500 CTC to be confirmed) 
 

 Fairfoot Close to Gascelyn Close Chippenham - £30,000 – (£7000 
LHFIG, £7000 CTC to be confirmed, £16,000 other sources via 
CTC). 

80   Urgent Items 

 Crime Stoppers Presentation - Alison Butler – Carers Champion / Rural 
Representative commented on a recent presentation at Chippenham Town Hall 
from Crime Stoppers. She suggested that this could be an item for a future 
Parish Forum or Area Board meeting. The SEPM indicated support for the 
proposal to be included in a future Parish Forum meeting. 

81   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (6.30pm-8.30pm: 
 

 10 June 2024 

 2 September 2024 


